CITY OF

OXNARD
——— INFORMATION/CONSENT AGENDA
— oo AGENDA ITEM NO. L.7.

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

DATE: May 7, 2019
TO: City Council
FROM: Rosemarie Gaglione, Public Works Director, (805) 385-8055, rosemarie.gaglione@oxnard.org

SUBJECT: Approval of Third Amendment to Agreement for Trade Services with Weck Laboratories, Inc. for
processing water testing samples for the Channel Islands Water Quality Issue.

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the Third Amendment to Agreement No. A-7583 with
Weck Laboratories, Inc. to:

1. Add the Special Districts Division to the Agreement’s Scope of Services; and

2. Increase the value of the Agreement from $900,000 to $960,000 for ongoing services relating to the Channel Islands
Harbor water quality issue.

BACKGROUND

In June 2018, the Channel Islands Harbor experienced a degradation event, resulting in discoloration of the water and a
small amount of marine life death. The areas most affected were in the back basins between Westport and Seabridge
Community Facilities Districts. On November 13, 2018, the City Council approved the First Amendment to Agreement
No. A-8093 to provide for water quality sampling, nutrient analysis, program management and presentations to the public
through Aquatic Bioassay & Consulting Laboratories, Inc. As part of this agreement, the City would submit the water
quality testing samples through our contract with WECK Laborites, Inc. for analysis.

DISCUSSION

Weck Laboratories, Inc. currently provides services to the City’s Water, Wastewater and Recycled Water Divisions of
Public Works. The Third Amendment to Agreement A-7583 with Weck Laboratories, Inc. is to provide funding to the
Special Districts Division of Public Works analysis of the water quality samples taken by the City’s consultant, Aquatic
Bioassay & Consulting, Inc. for the analysis. This testing is being used to collect data as it related to the Water Quality
Issue in the Channel Islands Harbor and its surrounding waterways.

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

This agenda item supports the Infrastructure and Natural Resources strategy. The purpose of the Infrastructure and
Natural Resources strategy is to establish, preserve and improve our infrastructure and natural resources through effective
planning, prioritization, and efficient use of available funding. This item supports the following goals and objectives:

Objective 5b. Protect ocean and waterways.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

121



No additional funding is required for this amendment. Funding is available through the operational line items within the
FY18/19 of the Assessment Districts listed. Costs for the Third Amendment are allocated as follows:

District Account Number Amount
Waterways Zone 1-— 121-1606-805-
Mandalay Bay 8229 $32,400
Waterways Zone 2-—| 177-1606-805- $5.302
Harbour Island 8229 ’
175-1606-805-
Westport CFD 2 8279 $7,658
. 173-1606-805-
Seabridge CFD 4 829 $13,550
Contingency $1,090
TOTAL
AMENDMENT 360,000

COMMITTEE OUTCOME

The Public Works and Transportation Committee voted 2-0 on April 9, 2019, to approve staff recommendation and to

forward the item for Council approval.

Prepared by: Jeri Cooper, Manager

ATTACHMENTS

1. Attachment A - A-7583 Third Amendment
2 Attachment B - A-7583 Second Amendment
3. Attachment C - A-7583 First Amendment

4 Attachment D - Agreement A-7583

122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



